
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Rachel Madden 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Dale Grounds 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Ciaran Brown 
Samantha Deakin Tom Hollis 
David Martin Lauren Mitchell 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23rd October, 2019.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

11 - 64 

5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  
 
 

65 - 68 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Rachel Madden in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, Dale Grounds 
Tom Hollis, David Martin, Lauren Mitchell, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson 
and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Samantha Deakin. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mick Morley, Samantha Reynolds, 
Christine Sarris and Robbie Steel. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor John Wilmott. 

 
 

P.17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 1. Councillor Tom Hollis declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest 
in respect of respect of Application V/2019/0423, Mr M. Hollis, Outline 
Application with some Matters reserved for 5 Dwellings, Norcroft, 211 Wild 
Hill, Teversal, Kingsway. His interest arose from the fact that the applicant 
was a family member. 

 
2. Councillor Lauren Mitchell declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 

Interest in respect of Application V/2019/0511, Melcorpo Commercial 
Properties, New Main Entrance off Duke Street and replacement existing 
structural fin, Byron Cinema 8A High Street, Hucknall. Her interest arose 
from the fact that she had met with residents who lived adjacent to the 
cinema but in doing so had not expressed an opinion at any point. 

 
 

P.18 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25th 
September, 2019 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
P.19 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 

Requiring Decisions 
 

 RESOLVED that 
1.  V/2019/0511, Melcorpo Commercial Properties, New Main Entrance off 
Duke Street and replacement existing structural fin, Byron Cinema, 8A 
High Street, Hucknall 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
An objector, Ria Cash, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the officer’s recommendation for approval, as 
contained within the report, be rejected.  Having been put to the vote, the 
recommendation duly fell.  
 
It was then moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
the officer’s recommendation with an additional informative to ensure 
installation of high quality acoustic glazing where designated.  Having been put 
to the vote, the motion was duly carried. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.49am and reconvened at 10.56am. 
 
2.  V/2019/0562, Mr & Mrs Landers, Two Storey Side Extension and 
Ground Floor Rear Extension, 47 Garden Road, Hucknall 
 
Max Cully, as agent for the applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation and having been put to the vote, the motion was duly 
carried. 
 
3.  V/2019/0129, Countryside Properties (WPL) Ltd, Demolition of Existing 
Building and Residential Development of 50 Dwellings, Land off Watnall 
Road/Daniels Way, Watnall Road, Hucknall 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
An update was required to the approved plans condition (2) to include the 
latest revisions of two plans taking into account slight design changes for 
moving the white electricity boxes from prominent positions.  
 
An additional letter of objection had also been received from a neighbouring 
resident detailing that:  
 
1.  The S106 contribution offered was unacceptable and the full 
      contribution should be sought;  
 
2.  There was a likelihood for future housing development on the Fire 
     Station and this would set the precedent; 
 
3.  Another set of development traffic should not be feeding onto Watnall  
     Road;  
 
 

Page 6



 

4.  Affordable housing would not fit in with the local community; 
 
5.  There was ample other housing developments within Hucknall;  
 
6.  A disagreement over the Air Quality report findings. 
 
Officer Reponses 
 
The issues of Section 106 contributions and highways safety had been 
covered within the report.  The Council could not demonstrate a 5-year land 
supply and there was a strong requirement for affordable housing in the 
District.  
 
Each future application would be determined on its own individual merits and 
the application was supported by an Air Quality Assessment. This did not 
predict any exceedances of the air quality objectives and concluded that 
emissions from vehicles using the site would not be significant. The Council’s 
Environmental Health Officers found this to be acceptable and raised no 
objections. 
 
The applicant, Carl Oxley, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation and having been put to the vote, the motion was duly 
carried. 
 
4.  V/2019/0423, Mr M. Hollis, Outline Application with All Matters 
Reserved for 5 Dwellings, Norcroft, 211 Wild Hill, Teversal 
 
(Councillor Tom Hollis had previously declared a Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interest in respect of this item.  In view of the nature of his 
interest, he left the room during consideration of the application and took no 
part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor Lauren Mitchell left the meeting at 11.48am. 
 
Councillors Chris Baron and Dale Grounds having earlier left the room, 
returned to the meeting during consideration of the above item and 
consequently, in accordance with Part 9 (7e) of the Code of Conduct and 
Procedures in respect of the Planning Service, they were not permitted to vote 
on the application).  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.50am and reconvened at 10.54am. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor 
Jason Zadrozny that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and: 
 
a)  conditional outline planning consent be granted as follows: 
 
 

Page 7



 

Conditions 
1.  all matters reserved 
2.  standard time limits to submit reserved matters 
3.  standard time limits to commence 
4.  approved plans 
5.  drainage details required 
6.  site boundary treatment required including indigenous hedge 
7.  aboricultural survey required 

 
b)  the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee, in consultation with 
officers, be instructed to finalise and agree the conditions attached to the 
consent. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 
1.  Do not agree that it is inappropriate development in the countryside; 
 
2.  Agree it is a satisfactory form of development; in keeping with the broken 
linear pattern of the established properties found within the vicinity of the site. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Rachel Madden, David Martin, John Smallridge, 
Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny.  
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstention: 
None. 
 
Accordingly, the motion was duly carried. 
 
5.  V/2019/0488, Mr & Mrs Leivers and Mr & Mrs Wood, Felling of 30 Lime 
Trees, The Limes, Dukes Close, Hamilton Road, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
(At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith declared a Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest in respect of this item as she had a 
relative that currently resided on Duke Street.  In view of the nature of her 
interest, she remained in the room during consideration of the application and 
took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
The Applicant had submitted further information follow the site visit by 
Members including the submission of examples of fungi and a photo of the 
leaves collected.  It had not been evidenced that the fungi was because of the 
trees or that felling of the trees would result in no fungi. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

The Applicant, Catherine Wood, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
The Chairman also took the opportunity to read out some comments from 
Councillor Matthew Relf who had called in the application but was on holiday 
and absent from the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor David 
Martin that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and planning consent be granted to fell the 30 Lime Trees. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 
1.  The trees have been a blight on resident’s lives for 30 years and 
     have a significant detrimental impact on residents’ wellbeing. 
 
2.  removal of the trees will not have an impact on the visual amenity. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Dale Grounds, David Martin, John Smallridge, 
Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny.  
 
Against the motion: 
Councillor Chris Baron, Tom Hollis and Rachel Madden. 
 
Abstention: 
None. 
 
Accordingly, the motion was duly carried. 
 

 
P.20 Planning Appeal Decisions 

 
 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 

in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

[...]
de to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 

such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and those 

Members attending site visits should meet at the Council Offices at 

Urban Road at 10am on the Monday before Planning Committee. If 

there is any difficulty in obtaining transport please make contact with the 

above named officers where alternative arrangements can be made. 

 

 

 

T. Hodgkinson  

Service Director – Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 22nd January 
 2020 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2020\January 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 

Ashfields 

17-26 V/2019/0638 Mr J Beeley Approval Dwelling with Associated Access 
and Parking 

Land off The Avenue 
Sutton in Ashfield 

Huthwaite and Brierley 

27-42 V/2018/0212 Mr M Fishleigh Approval  Outline Application for Demolition 
of Existing Industrial Premises 
and Construction of Up To 23 
Dwellings with Associated Access 
and Parking 

The Pattern House 
Crossley Avenue 
Huthwaite Sutton in 
Ashfield 

The Dales 

43-63 V/2019/0449 Ms V Robb Approval  Residential Development of 22 
Dwellings 

Land Off 
Davies Avenue 
Sutton In Ashfield 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



���������	��
���
�����������������������
�������
����������
����������������������������� �!

"#$%&'#()%*+
',)#-).%.#-)+

��/�
� 0��0����

12345624789

Page 17



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 22/01/2020 WARD Ashfields 
  
APP REF V/2019/0638 
  
APPLICANT J Beeley  
  
PROPOSAL Dwelling with Associated Access and Parking 
  
LOCATION Land off, The Avenue, Sutton in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, 

NG17 1GH 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
App Registered  07/10/2019  Expiry Date 01/12/2019 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has
[...]
2 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

4. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local 
Planning Authority when determining the application. 

5. To ensure that the development provides a satisfactory means of 
drainage, in order to reduce the risk of creating; or exacerbating a 
flooding problem, and to minimise the risk of pollution. 

6. In the interests of highway safety.  
 

INFORMATIVE 
 
1. Landowners, individual property owners and users are responsible for 

managing the drainage of their own land. The applicant must satisfy 
themselves that drainage is managed in such a way as to prevent 

Page 25



adverse impacts of neighbouring land. The council take no 
responsibility for incorrect information or interpretations made by the 
applicant or their representatives. The responsibility for the checking of 
the design, calculations and details remain with the developer, or agent 
acting on their behalf. 

 

Page 26



���������	��
���
�����������������������
�������
����������
����������������������������� �!

"#$%&'#()%*+
',)#-).%.#-)+

��/�
� 0��0����

12345624353

Page 27



 

COMMITTEE DATE 22nd January 2020 WARD Huthwaite and Brierley 
  
APP REF V/2018/0212 
  
APPLICANT M Fishleigh  
  
PROPOSAL Outline Application for Demolition of Existing Industrial 

Premises and Construction of Up To 23 Dwellings with 
Associated Access and Parking 

  
LOCATION The Pattern House, Crossley Avenue, Huthwaite, Sutton in 

Ashfield, Nottingham, NG17 2NT 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A; B; C; D; E; F; I; K 

 
 
App Registered  05/04/2018  Expiry Date 05/07/2018 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the application is 
a departure from the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002) 
 
The Application 
 
This is an application for Outline Planning Permission for the demolition of the 
existing industrial premises and construction of up to 23 dwellings. All matters, 
including access, are reserved for future consideration. 
 
Comment 
 
The application was previously presented to the June Planning Committee; where 
members decided to defer the application, to enable officers to negotiate with the 
Developer regarding a potential increase in Section 106 contributions.  The applicant 
has reflected on this and advises:  
 

 The independent viability adviser (District Valuers Service) and the applicants 
viability adviser agree that the proposed development is not viable for any 
contributions. 

 Officers sought a contribution of £80,275 towards education and open space 
requirements. In response, and on a reduced profit basis, the applicant 
offered £34,365 towards education and this formed the basis of the officer 
recommendation. 

 The Committee sought to achieve a contribution £120,000. 

Page 28



 Following the deferral and with the committee report now a public document, 
their client’s marketing agent, Musson Liggins, marketed the site for 
residential development in August 2019.  

 Consideration was given to an 100% Affordable housing scheme.  

 Whilst there have been some expressions of interest, these have 
predominantly been from within the affordable housing sector and to date no 
offers have been received.  

 In the context that the market testing has not delivered any firm offers, our 
client is unable to increase the contribution offered, which is above the 
viability position (i.e.: Nil). 

 The absence of any firm offer is an indication of the precarious viability issue. 
 
An assessment of the proposal is detailed within the original report, which is 
attached. This sets out a total of £210,315 should be provided to ensure the 
necessary infrastructure can be met. However, this also sets out that the viability 
evidence demonstrates that the scheme cannot viably provide any affordable units, 
or Section 106 contributions.  Members, at the meeting in June, therefore sought 
£120,000 towards infrastructure, which is still below the total required.  
 
The applicant had made an offer of £34,365 towards primary education; which is 
considered to be a reasonable, when taking into account the viability information, 
recent appeal decisions and the applicants efforts to market the site following the 
previous committees comments requesting a higher contribution. The applicant has 
agreed to meet the £34,365, but cannot agree to the additional contributions as this 
will make the development unviable.  
 
Recommendation:  - Approve, subject to the satisfactory completion of a 

Section 106 Agreement for a contribution of £34,365 
towards primary education. And with the conditions 
contained in the original report. 

 

Page 29



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 26th June 2019 WARD Huthwaite and Brierley 
  
APP REF V/2018/0212 
  
APPLICANT M Fishleigh  
  
PROPOSAL Outline Application for Demolition of Existing Industrial 

Premises and Construction of Up To 23 Dwellings 
  
LOCATION The Pattern House, Crossley Avenue, Huthwaite, Sutton in 

Ashfield, Nottingham, NG17 2NT 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A; B; C; D; E; F; I; K 

 
 
App Registered  05/04/2018  Expiry Date 05/07/2018 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the application is 
a departure from the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002) 
 
The Application 
This is an application for Outline Planning Permission for the demolition of the 
existing industrial premises and construction of up to 23 dwellings. All matters, 
including access, are reserved for future consideration. 
 
The Site  
The application site is located at the southern end of Crossley Avenue and consists 
of a factory premises, formed by a collection of buildings joined together. The 
remainder of the site is undeveloped containing a number of trees, some of which 
are subject to a Tree Preservation O
[...]
p improvements 
£15,000, with Travel and Transport also wishing to negotiate with the developer 
regarding a bus service to the site. A contribution has also been sought for education 
for £57,275 (5 primary school places) and £69,040 (4 secondary places).  
 
Nottinghamshire County Council Highways Authority – Have objected to the 
access details. Plans were submitted attempting to overcome the issues raised, 
however the swept path required for refuse vehicle means it would be necessary to 
move the access road further to the east. The HA are satisfied that an access can be 
achieved but details are required. 
 
Severn Trent Water –  Recommend a condition is attached for drainage plans to be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Community 
A total of 5 letters of objection have been received from 4 households. Their 
concerns are summarised below: 
 

Page 31



 The Access to the development should be taken off Beech Avenue, as the 
existing entrance across from a garage may cause road safety issues; 

 The road is inadequate to serve the development; 

 The development is too close to existing houses; 

 There would be a loss of natural habitat and trees; 

 The vacation of the existing factory could result in safety issues; 

 There is a storage tank which protrudes onto a neighbouring property; 

 Parking would become an issue; 

 Concerns over the boundary treatments; 

 There may be job losses at the existing industrial premises; 
 
The concerns raised by local residents are addressed within the main body of the 
report.  
 
Policy 
Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, section 38(6) applications 
for planning permission must be determined in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Therefore, the starting point 
for decision-making are the policies set out in the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002 
(saved policies).  The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is a material 
considerat
[...]
ning Act 1990 as amended. 
 
3. To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 
4. In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
5. In the interests of visual amenity.  
 
6. To ensure an adequate lighting strategy is employed that does not affect bats. 
 
7. To protect trees worthy of retention. 
 
8. To protect protected species. 
 
9. In the interest of visual amenity and ensuring the site is maintained.  
 
10. To protect residential amenity.  
 
11. To protect residential amenity. 
 
12. In the interests of sustainability. 
 
13. To ensure the site is adequately drained. 
 
14. To ensure the site is developed free from contamination.  
 
15. In the interests of highways safety.  

Page 42



���������	��
���
�����������������������
�������
����������
����������������������������� �!

"#$%&'#()%*+
',)#-).%.#-)+

��/�
� 0��0����

12345624776

Page 43



 

COMMITTEE DATE 22/01/2020 WARD Dales Ward 
  
APP REF V/2019/0449 
  
APPLICANT EMH Group - Victoria Robb  
  
PROPOSAL Residential Development of 22 Dwellings 
  
LOCATION 
 

WEB LINK 
 

Land Off, Davies Avenue, Sutton In Ashfield 
 

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Davies+Ave,+Sutton-in-
Ashfield/@53.1310404,-
1.266664,17z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799683e083bee1:0xbbbabd
2bdbc31c6f!8m2!3d53.1286972!4d-1.264706 
 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS             
 

A B C D F K 

 
App Registered  12/07/2019  Expiry Date 11/10/2019 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the Council are 
the landowners.  
 
The Application 
This is a full application for a residential development of 22 properties, for affordable 
rent, at the former Sutton Town Social Club. The mix of dwellings are as follows: 
 

 8 x 2 bed house 

 8 x 3 bed house 

 4 x 2 bed maisonettes 

 1 x 2 bed bungalow and 1 x 3 bed bungalow.  
 
Consultations 
A site notice and press notice have b
[...]
wing written submissions and 
permission to pursue the claim was dismissed following a verbal hearing. 
 

Appeal Decisions 
 
Hucknall Central 
 
Planning Application – V/2018/0745 
 

Site – Land rear of 17 Annesley Road, Hucknall 
Proposal – Demolition of garage and erection of a dwelling 
Appeal Decision – Dismissed  
Application for Costs – Refused  
 
The site is located within Flood Zones 2 and 3, and a sequential test was submitted 
in the planning application but not accepted to meet the test by the Council. The 
Inspector deemed that the methodology used in the sequential test was flawed and 
incorrectly discounted alternative available sites. The Inspector considered that the 
proposal fundamentally failed to meet the aims of reducing development in flood risk 
areas. The Inspector also deemed that the development would result in an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety due to parking concerns.  
 
An application for costs was refused on the grounds that the Council reached a 
rounded view when coming to a decision having regard to all relevant matters. The 
Council had reasonable concerns about the impact of the proposed development and 
appropriately justified its decision.  
 

Kingsway 
 
Planning Application – V/2019/0180 

Page 66



 
Site – Happy House (Classic Canton), 23 Kingsway, Kirkby in Ashfield  
Proposal – Installation of roller shutters 
Appeal Decision – Dismissed  
 
The Inspector concluded that the installation of the roller shutter would cause harm 
to the character and appearance of the street scene and the area in general, and 
would cause visual harm to the external façade of the building by virtue of the scale 
and protrusion of the roller shutter box and the colour of the shutter. It was also 
concluded that given the use of the premises as a takeaway the shutter would create 
an inactive frontage and unwelcoming environment throughout much of the day.  

 
Larwood 
 
Planning Application – V/2018/0563 
 

Site – Van Elle Ltd, Summit Close, Kirkby in Ashfield  
Proposal – Approval of details reserved by condition 5 of planning permission 
V/2016/0326 (scheme to control noise) 
Appeal Decision – Dismissed  
 
The Inspector concluded that the ‘Noise Plan and Assessment’ submitted, which 
included details of the location of outdoor training, hours of training delivery and the 
installation of white noise audible alarms to machinery, would be not be sufficient 
enough to prevent harm to the living conditions of neighbouring residential occupiers.  
 

 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
Reporting these decisions ensures we are open and transparent in our decision making 
process. 
 
Legal: 
Legal issues relating to specific planning appeals are set out in the report. As the report 
is for noting, there are no legal issues associated with the recommendation in the report. 
 
Finance: 

 
Risk: N/A 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk Mitigation  

  

Page 67



 
Human Resources: 
No implications 
 
Equalities: 
(to be completed by the author) 
None 
 
Other Implications: 
(if applicable) 
None 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
(if applicable) 
N/A 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
(if applicable) 
N/A 
 
Background Papers 
(if applicable) 
None 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
Mick Morley 
Development Team Manager 
01623 457538 
m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
DIRECTOR – PLACE AND COMMUNITIES 
 
 

Page 68

mailto:m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23rd October, 2019.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	January Index
	Final Report - Off The Avenue
	V_2019_0638
	v_2019_0638 Off The Avenue 1

	Final Report - Pattern House
	V_2018_0212
	V_2018_0212 

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Rachel Madden, in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, 
Samantha Deakin, Dale Grounds, Tom Hollis, 
David Martin, Lauren Mitchell, John Smallridge, 
Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mick Morley, Samantha Reynolds 
and Robbie Steel. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor David Walters. 

 
 
 
 

P.21 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
P.22 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23rd 
October, 2019 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
P.23 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 

Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 RESOLVED that 
1.  V/2019/0638, Mr. J. Beeley, Dwelling with Associated Access and 
Parking, Land off The Avenue, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
Further e-mails had been received from two properties raising the following 
new issues: 
 
 



 

A request was made for Members to visit the site. 
 

 The private drive narrows to 3m in parts; 

 There was no mention for access possibly coming down the applicants 
own driveway; 

 Measurements taken by residents should be considered at the 
committee meeting;  

 How could a fire engine adequately turn on the site? 
 
In Response 
It was accepted that Off The Avenue varied in its width along its length and 
some parts were 3m in width.  There was some discrepancy in the detail 
submitted by the applicant but not outside the site or where the highway joined 
The Avenue. 
 
The highway authority were satisfied with the proposal and did not raise any 
objections. 
 
The access was proposed Off The Avenue where there was currently an 
access to the rear of 102 Kirkby Road. The proposal therefore did not result in 
a net gain in accesses to Off The Avenue.  
 
The plans had been checked and amended and it was considered that they 
adequately identified the site and showed the access, parking, turning facility 
and layout, which all could be achieved. 
 
Condition 4 was recommended to be changed to reflect the new layout plan. 
 
An objector, Susan Dumelow and Councillor David Walters (as Ward 
Member), took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter and Members were offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised 
during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Tom Hollis that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 
The private road does not meet the prescribed highway standards for vehicles 
accessing this site by reason of its width and condition. It would thus result in 
an unacceptable impact on highway safety and therefore is contrary to saved 
policies ST1 (a) and (c) and HG5 (e) of the Ashfield Local Plan Review ALPR 
2002 and Part 9 - Promoting Sustainable Transport of the National Planning 
Policy Framework NPPF 2019. 
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Dale Grounds, Tom Hollis, 
Rachel Madden, John Smallridge and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 



 

Abstention: 
Councillors Chris Baron, David Martin, Lauren Mitchell and Daniel Williamson.  
 
2.  V/2018/0212, Mr. M. Fishleigh, Outline Application for Demolition of 
Existing Industrial Premises and Construction of Up To 23 Dwellings 
with Associated Access and Parking, The Pattern House, Crossley 
Avenue, Huthwaite, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
It was moved and seconded that consideration of this application be deferred 
to enable officers to liaise with the County Council regarding the possibility of 
changing the one-way access on Beech Street to two-way access and to 
negotiate with the Developer regarding a potential contribution towards this 
change. 
 
3.  V/2019/0449, Ms. V. Robb, Residential Development of 22 Dwellings, 
Land off Davies Avenue, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
Local Lead Flood Authority (LLFA) 
 
The Local Lead Flood Authority had concerns regarding the risk of flooding, 
however considered there was a way forward that could mitigate the issue.  
 
The proposals put forward by the applicant were positive including re-grading 
the land and a French drain.  However, additional recommendations were 
made including the use of flood resilient construction techniques.  
 
The LLFA wished to make the existing flood risk clear and whilst they can 
support a design that mitigates the flood risk to an extent, the site will always 
experience some sort of flooding due to it being on a flow path. 
 
In addition, the applicant had agreed that dedicated spurs would be provided 
within the plots to allow for future installation of car charging points. 
 
A “fabric-first” approach to energy efficiency was to be undertaken which 
would ensure that all houses and flats in the development would be designed 
to perform in excess of current building regulations concerning insulation and 
heat-loss. 
 
In Response 
The drainage condition would be amended in line with their advice and an 
additional condition to be appended to secure the charging points. 
 
An objector, Terence Barratt and agent for the applicant, Tark Millican, took 
the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter and 
Members were offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submissions as required. 
 
 



 

It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation, subject to the removal of permitted rights in relation 
to any alterations or extensions including windows to Plot 12 to protect the 
amenities of neighbouring residents. 
 

 
P.24 Planning Appeal Decisions 

 
 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 

in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Chris Baron left the room at 
11.35am and returned to the meeting at 11.38am.) 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.48 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


